

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

### OF THE

## SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

### **191**3

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA kennebec journal print 1913

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

*1913* 

#### ANTI-TUBERCULOSIS.

Chapter 280.

Resolve, in Favor of the Maine Auti-Tuberculosis Association for Maintenance.

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of one thousand dollars to be paid to the Maine Anti-Tuberculosis Association at Waterville, for the year nineteen hundred and thirteen and one thousand five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and fourteen, for maintenance, to be used in the discretion of the trustees of said association, subject to the approval of the governor and council, for charitable purposes in the treatment of patients by said institution.

#### Approved April 4, 1913.

Chapter 281.

Resolve, in Favor of the Bangor Anti-Tuberculosis Association for Maintenance.

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of one thousand dollars to be paid to the Bangor Anti-Tuberculosis Association of Bangor, for the year nineteen hundred and thirteen, and one thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and fourteen, for maintenance, to be used in the discretion of the trustees of said association, subject to the approval of the governor and council, for charitable purposes in the treatment of patients by said institution.

Approved April 4, 1913.

#### Chapter 282.

Resolve, in Favor of the Central Maine Association for the Relief and Control of Tuberculosis for Maintenance.

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of five thousand dollars to be paid to the Central Maine Association for the Relief and Control of Tuberculosis, Fairfield, for the year nineteen hundred and thirteen, and seven thousand five hundred for the year nineteen hundred and fourteen, for maintenance, to be used in the discretion of the trustees of said association, subject to the approval of the governor and council. for charitable purposes in the treatment of patients by said association.

Approved April 4, 1913.

Central Maine Ass'n, for control of tuberculosis, in fayor of.

Maine Anti-tuberculosis Ass'n in favor of.

Bangor Anti-tu-

berculosis Ass'n, in favor of.

Снар. 280

931